
BOARD OF EDUCATION  
REGULAR MEETING 

 2727 N CEDAR AVENUE 
McLANE LIBRARY 

FRESNO, CA 93703 
www.fresnounified.org/board 

 

AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 21, 2021  

*4:30 P.M. (CLOSED SESSION) *6:15 P.M. (OPEN SESSION) 
McLANE HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARY 

 
PLEASE NOTE: WE ARE BACK TO IN-PERSON BOARD MEETINGS. 
*DESIGNATED TIMES FOR CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION ITEMS ARE ESTIMATES 
 
Individuals who plan to attend the meeting in person must go through the 31TUCOVID-19 Daily 
Self-Health Screening Tool U31T the day of the board meeting and must answer “no” to all 
questions. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring special assistance 
to access the Board meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the 
Board meeting, or to otherwise participate at Board meetings, please contact the Board 
President or Board Office at 457-3727. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting 
will enable the district to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the 
Board meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids or services. 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to address the Board shall submit a speaker card 
specifying the item(s) they wish to address. The card must be submitted before the Board 
president announces the specific agenda item. Additionally, any member of the public 
may address the board by submitting an email to 31Tpubliccomment@fresnounified.org.31T 

31TPlease include your name, agenda item number or subject matter being addressed, along 
with a 250-word description of the subject matter being addressed.  Emails received by 
no later than 8:00 p.m. on April 20, 2021 will be included for the Board’s information and/or 
discussion and will be posted on www.fresnounified.org/board prior to the Board meeting 
and remain on the webpage for one (1) week. Consistent with Board Bylaw 9323 any 
statements submitted for public comment that are inappropriate in nature, including, but 
not limited to statements that are obscene, threatening or substantially disruptive to 
school operations, will either be redacted, or will not be posted.  Consistent with Board 
Bylaw 9324, “the minutes shall reflect the names of those individuals who comment during 
the meeting's public comment period as well as the topics they address.” 
 
Public materials are available for public inspection at our website at: 
www.fresnounified.org/board 
 
TRANSLATION SERVICES: Available in Spanish and Hmong in the meeting room upon 
request. 
  

Addendum 
April 16, 2021 

Noted on page 2 

https://health.fresnounified.org/wp-content/uploads/FUSD-Self-Health-Screening-Tool.pdf
https://health.fresnounified.org/wp-content/uploads/FUSD-Self-Health-Screening-Tool.pdf
mailto:publiccomment@fresnounified.org
http://www.fresnounified.org/board
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*4:30 P.M.  
CALL Meeting to Order 
OPPORTUNITY for Public Comment on Closed Session Agenda Items 
RECESS for Closed Session to discuss the following: 
 

1. Student Expulsions pursuant to Education Code Section 35146. 
2. Conference with Labor Negotiator - (Government Code Section 54957.6); FUSD 

Negotiator(s): Paul Idsvoog; Employee Organizations(s): FTA, CSEA, Chapter 
125, CSEA, Chapter 143, SEIU, Local 521, FASTA/SEIU, Local 521/CTW, CLC, 
Fresno Unified Building & Construction Trades/FTA; International Association of 
Machinists and Aerospace Workers (IAMAW), Unrepresented Employees: All 
Management, Confidential, and Supervisory Employees. 

3. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Reassignment/Resignation. 
4. Public Employment/Appointment - (Government Code Section 54957). 

a. Assistant Superintendent 
b. Principal 

5. Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (Government Code Section 
54956.9 (d)(1)). 

a. Risk Management Litigation Report 
6. Conference with Legal Counsel Anticipated/Pending/Threatened Litigation 

(Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2)). 
a. Potential Case: One (1) 

 
 
*6:15 P.M., RECONVENE and report action taken during Closed Session, if any.  
 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
A staff member will lead the flag salute. 
 
 
HEAR Reports from Student Advisory Representatives 

An opportunity is provided to hear comments/reports from Student Advisory 
Representatives from Bullard High School.  Contact person:  Kim Mecum, 
telephone 457-3731. 

 
 
HEAR Report from Superintendent 
 
 
BOARD/SUPERINTENDENT COMMUNICATION 
 
 
OPPORTUNITY for Public Comment on Consent Agenda Items 
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ALL CONSENT AGENDA items are considered routine by the Board of Education and 
will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of items unless a 
Board member so requests, in which event, the item(s) will be considered following 
approval of the Consent Agenda. 
 
 
A.  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
A-1, APPROVE Personnel List 

Included in the Board binders is the Personnel List, Appendix A, as submitted. The 
Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact:  There is no fiscal impact to 
the district at this time.  Contact person: Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3548. 

 
A-2, ADOPT Findings of Fact and Recommendations of District Administrative 

Board 
The Board of Education received and considered the Findings of Fact and 
Recommendations of District Administrative Panels resulting from hearings on 
expulsion and readmittance cases conducted during the period since the April  07, 
2021 Regular Board Meeting. The Superintendent recommends adoption. Fiscal 
impact:  There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time.  Contact person: Kim 
Mecum, telephone 457-3731. 

 
A-3, APPROVE Minutes from Prior Meeting 

Included in the Board binders are the draft minutes for the March 17, 2021 Regular 
Board Meeting. The Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact:  There is 
no fiscal impact to the district at this time.  Contact person: Robert G. Nelson, telephone 
457-3884. 

 
A-4, ADOPT Resolution Proclaiming May 6 – 10, 2021 Teacher and Substitute 

Teacher Appreciation Week 
Included in the Board binders is a resolution proclaiming May 6 – 10, 2021 as 
Teacher/ Substitute Teacher Appreciation Week.  Fresno Unified teachers and 
substitute teachers work collaboratively with the Board of Education, 
Superintendent, administrators and staff in support of increasing student 
achievement and preparing career ready graduates.  The Superintendent 
recommends adoption.  Fiscal impact:  There is no fiscal impact to the district at 
this time.  Contact person:  Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3548. 

 
A-5, ADOPT Variable Term Waiver for Career Technical Education Credential 

Holders 
Included in the Board binders is a Variable Term Waiver for Career Technical Education 
(CTE) credential holders.  The Commission on Teacher Credentialing has stated the 
preliminary CTE holders be issued a Variable Term Waiver for the English Learner 
Authorization until the CTE program is completed.  The Superintendent recommends 
adoption.  Fiscal impact:  There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time.  Contact 
person:  Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3548. 
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A.  CONSENT AGENDA – continued 
 
A-6, APPROVE Budget Revision No. 4 for Fiscal Year 2020/21  

Included in the Board binders is Budget Revision No. 4 for fiscal year 2020/21. 
Periodic updates to the district’s budget are presented to the Board of Education 
for approval. Budget Revision No. 4 includes adjustments for updated information 
and necessary adjustments to support the acceptance of various grant awards.  
The Superintendent recommends approval.  Fiscal impact:  As a result, the 
Unrestricted General Fund Reserve for Economic Uncertainties is estimated at 
approximately $106.8 million at June 30, 2021.  Contact person:  Santino Danisi, 
telephone 457-6226. 

 
A-7, APPROVE Award of Bid 21-35, Jackson Elementary Multipurpose Building 

Reconstruction 
Included in the Board binders is information on Bid 21-35, for demolition of the 
existing multipurpose building (cafeteria) built in 1950 at Jackson Elementary 
School, and construction of a new facility. The new multipurpose building will 
include cafeteria and kitchen spaces, air conditioning, student restrooms, partitions 
for music classes and instrument storage on the stage, and five support space 
offices. Staff recommends award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder: BVI 
Construction, Inc.  (Fresno, California) $3,203,500.  The Superintendent 
recommends approval.  Fiscal impact:  Sufficient funding in the amount of 
$3,203,500 is available in the Measure X Fund.  Contact person:  Karin Temple, 
telephone 457-3134. 

 
A-8, APPROVE Graduation Agreements for the Class of 2020 and 2021 

As part of the district’s commitment to preparing College and Career Ready 
Graduates, included in the Board binders are three Independent Contractor 
Services Agreements and tentative schedules for the Class of 2020 and 2021 
graduation ceremonies.  Agreements include facilities, health safety, security, 
audio-visual services, staging, parking, additional seating, and photography to host 
graduation ceremonies for all Fresno Unified graduates from the Class of 2020 and 
the Class of 2021.  Ceremonies will be held May 24, 2021, June 01 - 04, 2021, 
and June 07 - 10, 2021.  The Superintendent recommends approval.  Fiscal 
impact:  Sufficient funds in the amount of $234,191 are available in the Goal 2 
budget.  Contact person:  Kim Mecum, telephone 457-3731. 

 
A-9, RATIFY Grant Application to the Learning Communities for School Success 

Program 
Ratification is requested for a grant application to the California Department of 
Education for the Learning Communities for School Success Program (LCSPP).  
The goals of the LCSSP are to support evidence-based practices designed to keep 
the most vulnerable pupils in school. Funding from the LCSSP will be used to 
expand and enhance Tier II and Tier III supports for students in need of targeted 
behavior, attendance, and social emotional interventions as part of the district’s 
Multi-tiered System of Support framework.  The Superintendent recommends  
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A.  CONSENT AGENDA – continued 
 

ratification.  Fiscal impact:  Grant requests $2,000,000 for the three-year project 
duration.  Contact person:  Kim Mecum, telephone 457-3731. 

 
A-10, RATIFY Change Orders for the Projects Listed Below 

Included in the Board binders is information on Change Orders for the following 
projects: 

 

• Bid 20-20, McLane High Library Modernization  
Change Order 6 presented for ratification   $         19,595 

 

• Bid 20-30, Roosevelt High School Cafeteria Modernization  
Change Order 4 presented for ratification   $       152,621 

 

• Bid 20-49, Juan Felipe Herrera New Elementary School 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification   $       123,740 

 
The Superintendent recommends ratification.  Fiscal impact:  Sufficient Funds in 
the amount of $295,956 are available in the Measure X Fund for Bids 20-20, 20-
30 and 20-49.  Contact person:  Karin Temple, telephone 457-3134. 

 
A-11, RATIFY the Filing of Notices of Completion 

Included in the Board binders are Notices of Completion for the following projects, 
which have been completed according to plans and specifications. 

 

• Bid 20-20, McLane High Library Modernization  
 

• Bid 21-08, Sunnyside High School Stadium Turf Installation 
 

The Superintendent recommends ratification.  Fiscal impact:  Retention funds are 
released in accordance with contract terms and California statutes.  Contact 
person:  Karin Temple, telephone 457-3134. 

 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
(ROLL CALL VOTE) 
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UNSCHEDULED ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
Individuals who wish to address the Board on topics within the Board’s subject matter 
jurisdiction, but not listed on this agenda may do so at this time. If you wish to address 
the Board on a specific item that is listed on the agenda, you should do so when that 
specific item is called or by submitting an email to 31Tpubliccomment@fresnounified.org. 
Please include your name, agenda item number or subject matter being addressed, along 
with a 250-word description of the subject matter being addressed.  Emails received by 
no later than 8:00 p.m. on April 20, 2021 will be included for the Board’s information and/or 
discussion and will be posted on www.fresnounified.org/board prior to the board meeting 
and remain on the webpage for one (1) week. 
 
While time limitations are at the discretion of the Board President, generally members of 
the public will be limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes per speaker for a total of thirty 
(30) minutes of public comment as designated on this agenda. Any individual who has 
not had an opportunity to address the Board during this initial thirty (30) minute period 
may do so at the end of the meeting after the Board has addressed all remaining items 
on this agenda. Without taking action and only as expressly permitted by Board Bylaw 
9323, Board members may ask questions, make brief announcements, or provide a brief 
response to statements presented by the public about topics raised in unscheduled oral 
communications. Board members must be recognized by the President in order to speak 
and will generally be limited to no more than one (1) minute each for this purpose. The 
Board President shall have the discretion to further limit Board members’ opportunity to 
speak on topics raised in unscheduled oral communications to ensure the orderly and 
efficient conduct of district business. 
 
Members of the public with questions on school district issues may submit them in writing. 
The Board will automatically refer to the Superintendent any formal requests that are 
brought before them at this time. The appropriate staff member will furnish answers to 
questions. 
 
 
B.  CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION AGENDA 
 
*7:15 P.M. 
B-12, OPPORTUNITY for PUBLIC DISCLOSURE and RATIFICATION of the 2019-

2022 Negotiated Collective Bargaining Agreement between Fresno Unified 
School District and International Association of Machinists and Aerospace 
Workers 

 In accordance with Government Code 3547.5, all major provisions of collective 
bargaining agreements are to be presented at a public meeting of the public-school 
employer before the employer enters into written agreement with an exclusive 
representative.  Included in the Board binders is a copy of the Tentative Agreement 
between Fresno Unified School District and International Association of Machinists 
and Aerospace Workers.  The Superintendent recommends ratification.  Fiscal 
impact:  The estimated cost is included in the disclosure agreement.  Contact 
person:  Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3548. 

mailto:publiccomment@fresnounified.org
http://www.fresnounified.org/board
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B.  CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION AGENDA – continued 
 
*7:20 P.M. 
B-13, PRESENT and DISCUSS Student Voice Collaborative for the 2020/21 School 

Year 
16TThe Superintendent and Student Voice Collaborative will provide an update 
regarding their progress around the concerns that were discussed collectively 
during the February 10, 2021 meeting with Superintendent Dr. Robert G. Nelson, 
as well as with the Board of Trustees on February 17, 2021. In addition, a summary 
of the meeting held on April 14, 2021 with Superintendent Dr. Robert G. Nelson 
will be provided.  Fiscal impact:  There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time.  
Contact person:  Lindsay Sanders, telephone 457-3471. 

 
*7:45 P.M. 
B-14, PRESENT and DISCUSS Introduction to Attendance Boundary Adjustments 

Staff will present an introduction to the evaluation and development of 
recommendations for potential school attendance boundary adjustments. Topics 
include the relationship of school boundaries to feeder progression, objectives and 
considerations in the development of boundary adjustment recommendations, 
boundary adjustments implemented since 2013/14, concerns and challenges from 
past boundary adjustment recommendation processes, and the targeted timeline 
for future boundary creation/adjustment recommendations. This is an informational 
presentation only; no boundary adjustments are recommended at this time.  Fiscal 
impact:  There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time.  Contact person:  Karin 
Temple, telephone 457-3134. 

 
*8:15 P.M. 
B-15, PRESENT and DISCUSS the 2021/22 Strategic Budget Development 

The Board of Education has discussed the Governor’s Proposed Budget and the 
potential impacts on Fresno Unified, as well as the strategic budget development 
process, at the following Board of Education meetings:  

 
•January 20, 2021  •February 17, 2021  •March 17, 2021 
•February 03, 2021  •March 10, 2021  •April 07, 2021 

 
On April 21, 2021, staff and the Board will continue budget development 
discussions.  Fiscal impact:  Not available at this time.  Contact person:  Santino 
Danisi, telephone 457-6226. 
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C.  RECEIVE INFORMATION & REPORTS 
 There are no items for this portion of the agenda. 
 
 
D.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 05, 2021 



Fresno Unified School District 

Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-1

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Personnel List  

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is the Personnel List, Appendix A, as submitted. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Manjit Atwal, Executive Director DIVISION: Human Resources 

PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3548 

CABINET APPROVAL: Paul Idsvoog SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 

Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations 

Paul Idsvoog 



Lusk Brittany 

Alvarado  Bryan 

Bryant Gregory 

Cardenas Gonzalez  Agueda 

Cardenas Valencia  Margarita 

Cervantes  Pauline 

Cordero  Merly 

Corrales  Maria 

Damian  Lorena 

Dejuarez  Grace 

Flores Yolanda 

Garcia  Daisy 

Gervacio Jaquez  Sylvia 

Godinez  Beatrice 

Gutierrez  Margarita 

Hernandez  Josephine 

Johnson   Robyn 

Lopez De Ibarra  Elizabeth 

Malone  Kaylyn 

Martinez  Adriana 

Munoz Villafuerte  Diana 

Osuna  Celeste 

Rollins Stephanie 

Roman Ismalej  Marlen 

Villanueva  Fernando 

Williams  Claudia 

Williams  Valerie 

Gomez  Christina 

Uriostegui Pavon  Jesica 

Brasseaux-Wiley  Rene Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed   Fresno High School 4/5/2021

RESIGNATIONS OR RETIREMENTS

Certificated Personnel

Clinical School Social Worker  Prevention And Intervention 4/6/2021

Paraprof, After Schl/Ext Day  Manchester Gate 4/14/2021

Management Certificated

Psychologist, School  Guidance & Psychological Svs 4/6/2021

Operator, Telecommunication I  Telecommunications 4/8/2021

Nutrition Services Assistant  Food Services 4/6/2021

Assistant, Attendance Records  Fresno High School 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Moderate/Severe  Jefferson Elementary 3/26/2021

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate  Roosevelt High School 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Child Development  King Elementary 4/1/2021

Transltr/Assessor Spanish  Multi-Lingual/Multi-Cultural 4/9/2021

Nutrition Services Assistant  Food Services 4/19/2021

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate  Fort Miller Middle School 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Moderate/Severe  Jefferson Elementary 3/24/2021

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate  Birney Elementary 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Moderate/Severe  Kings Canyon Middle School 3/26/2021

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate  Williams Elementary 4/7/2021

Noontime Assistant  Ericson Elementary 3/30/2021

Assistant, Resrce Cnslg  Prevention And Intervention 4/6/2021

Assistant, Resrce Cnslg  Prevention And Intervention 4/6/2021

Nutrition Services Assistant  Food Services 4/7/2021

Nutrition Services Assistant  Packaging Center 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Child Development  Birney Elementary 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Moderate/Severe  Special Ed 4/6/2021

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate  Wawona K-8 School 4/6/2021

Nutrition Services Assistant  Packaging Center 4/6/2021

Nutrition Services Assistant  Packaging Center 4/6/2021

BOARD OF EDUCATION APPENDIX A 1

Fresno Unified School District

A-1

Date: April 21, 2021

The Superintendent respectfully nominates for elections the following certificated and classified personnel. 

Classification of certificated probationary or temporary teachers is pursuant to their respective classification 

contained in their employment contracts. Elections are subject to the salary schedule as adopted by the Board of 

Education and assignment by the Superintendent, school year 2020-2021.

ELECTIONS

Specialist, Information System  Technology Serv/Telecom 4/6/2021

Assistant,Campus Safety  Wilson Elementary 4/6/2021

Certificated Personnel

Teacher, Middle School  Tioga Middle School 4/6/2021

Classified Personnel

Page 1 of 2





Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-3

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Approve Minutes from Prior Meeting 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders are draft minutes for the March 17, 2021 Regular 
Board Meeting. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: David Chavez, DIVISION: Superintendent’s Office 
Chief of Staff  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3566 

CABINET APPROVAL: David Chavez, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief of Staff 



http://go.fresnounified.org/ustream/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=tv.ustream.ustream&hl=en_US
https://itunes.apple.com/us/app/ustream/id301520250?mt=8












mailto:rgriffith@rgriffithlawpc.com
http://www.rgriffithlawpc.com/
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Board Meeting Date:  April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-4

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Adopt 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Adopt Resolution Proclaiming May 6 – 10, 2021 as Teacher/Substitute 

Teacher Appreciation Week 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is a resolution proclaiming May 6 – 10, 2021 as 

Teacher/ Substitute Teacher Appreciation Week.  Fresno Unified teachers and substitute teachers work 

collaboratively with the Board of Education, Superintendent, administrators and staff in support of the 

increasing student achievement and preparing career ready graduates. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Paul Idsvoog, DIVISION:  Human Resources 

Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3548 

CABINET APPROVAL:  Paul Idsvoog,  SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 

Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations 

Paul Idsvoog 





Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-5 

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Adopt 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Adopt Variable Term Waiver for Career Technical Education Credential Holders 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is the communication from Fresno County 
Superintendent of Schools explaining the recommendations for the Variable Term Waiver for Career 
Technical Education (CTE) credential holders.  The Commission on Teacher Credentialing (CTC) has 
stated the Preliminary CTE credential holders should be issued a variable term waiver for the English 
Learner Authorization until the CTE program is completed.  The English Learner classes are embedded 
in the CTE program.  Individuals will not have the English Learner authorization stated on their 
credential document until the CTE program is completed and the clear credential is issued. 

Name Site Subject Waiver 
Leonard Brown Fresno High School CTE – Arts, Media and 

Entertainment 
EL 

Nia Vidal McLane High School Junior Reserve Officer 
Training Corps (ROTC) 

EL 

Archie Womack Edison Computech 
Middle School 

CTE – Arts, Media, 
and Entertainment; 
Business Finance  

EL 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Manjit Atwal, DIVISION: Human Resources 
Executive Director  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3548 

CABINET APPROVAL: Paul Idsvoog,  SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations 

Paul Idsvoog



From: Leslie Martin <lmartin@fcoe.org> 
Sent: 

To: 

Subject: Variable Term Waiver for Career Technical Education Credential 

Hi, 

In response to individuals on the audit who hold Preliminary CTE Credentials: 

CTC has stated that Preliminary Career Technical Education (CTE) Credential holders should be issued a Variable Term 
Waiver for the English Learner Authorization until the CTE program is completed. The English Learner classes are 
embedded in the CTE program, Individuals will not have the English Learner authorization stated on their credential 
document until the CTE program is completed and the clear credential is Issued, 

It was also stated by CTC that Emergency CLAD Permits should not be issued for individuals with Preliminary CTE 
Credentials. These individuals will not be enrolling in a CTEL program to complete course work or taking the CTEL 
exam. Most individuals with CTE Credentials do not hold a Bachelor's Degree and/or CBESTwhich are the requirements 
to qualify for the Emergency CLAD Permit. 

.f!eofk.Malttia 
�llmd,pt 
:Jw,na &unty, <Jf,{,iu of, Education 
1111 Van .N .. 6 

:J,,,,.na, ea 93721 
( 559) 265-3005, eat. 5

�-""fl

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTJCE: This electron le mail transmission and any flies transmltled with It may contain privileged and/or confidentlal information only for use 
by the intended recipient Unless you are the addressee or authorized to receive messages for the addressee, you may not use, copy, dlsc!ose, or distribute this 
message, or any Information contained ln or attached to this message, to anyone. If you received 1hls transmission in error, please notify the sender, the Fresno 
County Office of Education, by reply e-mail or by telephone at {559) 265-3000 and delete the transmission. Thank you. 

1 



Fresno Unified School District 

Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-6

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Budget Revision No. 4 for Fiscal Year 2020/21 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is Budget Revision No. 4 for fiscal year 2020/21. 

Periodic updates to the district’s budget are presented to the Board of Education for approval. Budget 

Revision No. 4 includes adjustments for updated information and necessary adjustments to support the 

acceptance of various grant awards. 

The following items are included in Budget Revision No. 4 for fiscal year 2020/21: 

• Expense changes to reflect items reported in the Second Interim Financial Report approved by
the Board on March 10, 2021

• Program adjustments

• Grant Revisions

• Other Funds

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: As a result, the Unrestricted General Fund Reserve for Economic 

Uncertainties is estimated at approximately $106.8 million at June 30, 2021. 

PREPARED BY:  Kim Kelstrom DIVISION: Administrative Services 

Executive Officer  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-6226 

SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: CABINET APPROVAL: Santino Danisi
Chief Financial Officer 



Budget Revision No. 4, 2020/21 
April 21, 2021 
Page 2 

Unrestricted General Fund Adjustments and Revisions 

As presented in the 2020/21 Second Interim Financial Report approved by the Board on March 10, 
2021, the following adjustments are being made: 

• Increase of $360,000 Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) revenue to recognize an increase
in the Unduplicated Pupil Percentage (UPP) based on certification on January 25, 2021 from
87.90% to 88.45%

• Increase of $1.5 million for Medi-Cal Administrative Activity (MAA) reimbursement for 2018/19
recognized as one-time revenue

• Increase of $1.4 million in local income related to an increase of $1.6 million from the City of
Fresno for prior year adult meal reimbursements and an increase of $400,000 related to interest
income offset by a decrease related to the impact of social distancing: decrease in extended day
revenue and sporting events revenue of $600,000

• Decrease of $900,000 in salaries and benefits based on expenditures compared to historic
averages as well as one-time savings due to school closures

• Decrease of $1.2 million to capture utility savings
• Decrease of $1.0 million to capture security contract savings
• Decrease of $1.0 million in supplies due to projected school site and department savings
• Decrease of $600,000 to capture transportation contracts and fuel savings
• Increase support for a return to in-person instruction by $4.4 million for a total of $19.4 million,

includes a one-time $8.0 million contribution to the district’s self-insured Health Fund and $3.2
million for an additional day of pay for workspace/classroom preparation prior to a return to in-
person work and learning

• Assigned $3.2 million in one-time expenses anticipated to be expensed in 2021/22 which include
Design Science Facility of $2.5 million and Middle School Restroom Design of $700,000

Program Adjustments to 2020/21 Budget Recommended for Approval 

The following items are included for the Board’s consideration and approval: 

• Recognize additional Medi-Cal Administrative Activity (MAA) reimbursement of $650,000
• As a result of the revision to existing grants and entitlements, Budget Revision No. 4 recognizes

an increase of $100,000 in indirect costs
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Grant Revisions 
 
The charts below show new grants, revisions to existing grants, and entitlements: 

Name 
2020/21 
Current 
Budget 

Allocation 

2020/21 
Adjusted 

Award 
Amount 

Revised 
Budget 

Allocation 

Fansler Foundation $19,598 $26,005 $45,603 
Kaiser Permanente Grant - Health Services 225,000 75,000 300,000 
Idea Alternative Dispute Resolution 29,202 59,847 89,049 
Idea Preschool Staff: Special. Ed 2,679 (367) 2,312 
New Venture-Supporting DLL - 10,000 10,000 
California Career Technical Education Incentive Grant 2,119,812 491,481 2,611,293 
Expanding Opportunities in High-Quality Pathways Project - 203,877 203,877 
In-Person Instruction Grant - 25,652,389 25,652,389 
Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant - 49,566,891 49,566,891 
Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant-Paraprofessionals - 5,403,210 5,403,210 
IASA: Title I Basic Grants Low 63,897,728 (292,401) 63,605,327 
Title II - Teacher Quality 10,515,659 236,522 10,752,181 
ESSA: Comprehensive Support & Improvement (CSI)(A) 3,123,482 2,554,234 5,677,716 
Ongoing & Major - One-time Projects 1,341,777 (700,000) 641,777 
Total $81,274,937 $83,286,688 $164,561,625 

(A)ESSA allocation for 2020/21 recently awarded, expenditure deadline September 2022  
 

Other Funds 
 
Cafeteria Fund – Budget Revision No. 4 reflects an increase in expenses of $260,000 for adjustments 
in various grant awards: 

Name 
2020/21 
Current 
Budget 

Allocation 

2020/21 
Adjusted 

Award 
Amount 

Revised 
Budget 

Allocation 

Nourishing Neighbors Grant  - $100,000 $100,000 
No Kids Hungry Funds - 160,000 160,000 
Total  - $260,000 $260,000 

 
County School Facilities – Budget Revision No. 4 recognizes State reimbursements of $3.0 million 
for Duncan CTE project. 
 
Health Fund – Budget Revision No. 4 recognizes a one-time $8.0 million contribution to the Health 
Fund. 
 
Defined Benefits Fund – Budget Revision No. 4 reflects an increase in expenses of $350,000 related 
to an increase in 2020/21 defined benefits payments. 



FRESNO UNFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

 GENERAL FUND

BUDGET REVISION #4

4/21/2021 DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 BETWEEN BETWEEN

ADOPTED CURRENT BUDGET CURRENT ADOPTED

DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET REVISION #4 AND BR#4 AND BR#4

Revenues

  LCFF Sources  $      713,234,082  $       778,833,413  $      779,194,089  $              360,676  $         65,960,007 

  Federal Revenues 170,849,479           186,273,971          190,971,166               4,697,195             20,121,687 

  Other State Revenues 120,868,929           130,156,100          211,270,071             81,113,971             90,401,142 

  Other Local Revenues 15,867,379             15,740,380            17,455,262               1,714,882               1,587,883 

Total Revenues  $   1,020,819,869  $    1,111,003,864  $   1,198,890,588  $         87,886,724  $       178,070,719 

Expenditures

  Certificated Salaries  $      429,866,267 439,575,219$        436,675,219$      (2,900,000)$           6,808,952$            

  Classified Salaries 140,140,726 140,305,413 138,905,413              (1,400,000)              (1,235,313)

  Employee Benefits 301,423,243 301,670,682 301,470,682                 (200,000)                    47,439 

  Book and Supplies 60,264,876 70,197,968 153,862,547             83,664,579             93,597,671 

  Services & Operating 103,204,797 98,476,139 94,880,016              (3,596,123)              (8,324,781)

  Capital Outlay 8,438,252 7,424,190 4,224,190              (3,200,000)              (4,214,062)

  Other Outgo 3,460,321 9,167,016 9,167,016                            -                 5,706,695 

  Direct/Indirect Costs (3,080,175) (3,183,724) (3,183,724)                            -                   (103,549)

 

Total Expenditures  $   1,043,718,307  $    1,063,632,904  $   1,136,001,360  $         72,368,456  $         92,283,053 

Other Sources/(Uses)

  Transfers In 9,485,329$           7,385,329$            7,385,329$          -$                      (2,100,000)$           

  Transfers Out (8,856,409)           (8,856,409)             (16,856,409)         (8,000,000.00)        (8,000,000.00)        

  Other Sources -                       -                        -                       -                        -                        

  Other Uses -                       -                        -                       -                        -                        

  Restricted Contribution -                       -                        -                       -                        -                        

Total Sources/(Uses) 628,920$              (1,471,080)$           (9,471,080)$         (8,000,000)$           (2,100,000)$           

Net Increase/Decrease

in Fund Balance (22,269,518)$       45,899,880$          53,418,148$        7,518,268$            75,687,666$          

Beginning Fund -$                     -$                      -$                     -$                          -$                          

Balance - Unaudited 138,737,436$       152,182,966$        152,182,966$      -$                          13,445,530$          

Audit Adjustment

Beginning Balance 138,737,436$       152,182,966$        152,182,966$      -$                          13,445,530$          

Ending Fund Balance 116,467,918$       198,082,846$        205,601,114$      7,518,268$            89,133,196$          

Components of Ending Balance

  Revolving Cash 78,366$               90,918$                 90,918$               -$                      12,552$                 

  Stores 996,741               2,725,284              2,725,284            -                        1,728,543              

  Prepaid Expense 1,636,102             1,162,384              1,162,384            -                        (473,718)                

  Legally Restricted -                        -                        

  Assigned: Other Assignments 60,900,000           76,700,000            93,700,000          17,000,000            32,800,000            

  Restricted 1                          1                           1                          -                        -                        

  Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 52,856,708           116,234,465          106,752,733        (9,481,732)             53,896,025            

    

  Reserve Level % 5.02% 10.84% 9.26%

    Total Ending Fund Balance 116,467,918$       196,913,052$        204,431,320$      7,518,268$            87,963,402$          

Per Education Code section 42127(a)(2)(B) the minimum recommended reserve for economic uncertainties  is 2% or $23,063,352

As outlined in Board Policy 3100, the Board recognizes the importance of maintaining reserve levels during stable and volatile economic times.

As shown above the  reserve for economic uncertainties is $106,082,215 with an assigned ending balance of  $93,700,000 set aside for future 

year expenses



`

UNRESTRICTED GENERAL FUND

ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY

2020/21 2020/21 4/21/2021 DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE

ADOPTED CURRENT BUDGET BETWEEN BETWEEN

BUDGET BUDGET REVISION #4 CURRENT ADOPTED

DESCRIPTION UNRESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED UNRESTRICTED AND BR#4 AND BR#4

Revenues

  LCFF Sources  $      713,234,082  $      778,833,413  $      779,194,089 360,676$              65,960,007$      

  Federal Revenues -                           791,628                2,930,988             2,139,360             2,930,988          

  Other State Revenues 14,909,391           14,640,526           14,640,526 -                                   (268,865)

  Other Local Revenues 10,608,383           10,068,714           11,468,714 1,400,000             860,331             

Total Revenues  $      738,751,856  $      804,334,281  $      808,234,317 3,900,036$           69,482,461$      

Expenditures

  Certificated Salaries  $      308,845,207  $      315,854,400  $      312,954,400 (2,900,000)$         4,109,193$        

  Classified Salaries 87,658,280 80,325,499            78,925,499 (1,400,000)           (8,732,781)         

  Employee Benefits 177,051,733 174,125,990          173,925,990 (200,000)              (3,125,743)         

  Book and Supplies 27,002,830 20,622,275            20,622,275 -                       (6,380,555)         

  Services & Operating 61,527,992 61,203,443            57,403,443 (3,800,000)           (4,124,549)         

  Capital Outlay 7,604,416 4,521,121              2,021,121 (2,500,000)           (5,583,295)         

  Other Outgo 1,955,963 7,662,658              7,662,658 -                       5,706,695          

  Direct/Indirect Costs (12,943,864) (12,455,142) (12,573,374) (118,232)              370,490             

 

Total Expenditures 658,702,557$       651,860,244$       640,942,012$       (10,918,232)$        (17,760,545)$     

Other Sources/(Uses)

  Transfers In 2,128,920$           28,920$                28,920$                -$                     (2,100,000)$       

  Transfers Out (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (9,500,000) (8,000,000)           (8,000,000)         

  Other Sources

  Other Uses

  Restricted Contribution (100,771,548)$      (101,962,016)$      (101,262,016)$      700,000$              (490,468)$          

Total Sources/(Uses) (100,142,628)$      (103,433,096)$      (110,733,096)$      (7,300,000)$         (2,590,468)$       

Net Increase/Decrease

in Fund Balance (20,093,329)$        49,040,941$         56,559,209$         7,518,268$           76,652,538$      

Beginning Fund

Balance - Adopted 136,561,246$        $      147,872,111  $      147,872,111 -$                     11,310,865$      

Audit Adjustment -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                  

Beginning Balance 136,561,246$       147,872,111$       147,872,111$       -$                     11,310,865$      

Ending Fund Balance 116,467,917$       196,913,052$       204,431,320$       7,518,268$           87,963,403$      



FRESNO UNFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

RESTRICTED GENERAL FUND

ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY

2020/21 2020/21 4/21/2021 DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE

ADOPTED CURRENT BUDGET BETWEEN BETWEEN

BUDGET BUDGET REVISION #4 CURRENT ADOPTED

DESCRIPTION RESTRICTED RESTRICTED RESTRICTED AND BR#4 AND BR#4

Revenues

  LCFF Sources -$  -$  -$  -$  -$    

  Federal Revenues 170,849,479 185,482,343 188,040,178 2,557,835          17,190,699        

  Other State Revenues 105,959,538 115,515,574 196,629,545 81,113,971        90,670,007        

  Other Local Revenues 5,258,996 5,671,666 5,986,548 314,882 727,552 

Total Revenues 282,068,013$    306,669,583$    390,656,271$    83,986,688$   108,588,258$    

Expenditures

  Certificated Salaries  $      121,021,060  $      123,720,819  $      123,720,819 -$  2,699,759$     

  Classified Salaries 52,482,446 59,979,914 59,979,914 - 7,497,468 

  Employee Benefits 124,371,510 127,544,692 127,544,692 - 3,173,182 

  Book and Supplies 33,262,046 49,575,693 133,240,272 83,664,579        99,978,226 

  Services & Operating 41,676,805 37,272,697 37,476,574 203,877 (4,200,231) 

  Capital Outlay 833,836 2,903,069 2,203,069 (700,000) 1,369,233 

  Other Outgo 1,504,358 1,504,358 1,504,358 - - 

  Direct/Indirect Costs 9,863,689 9,271,418 9,389,650 118,232 (474,039) 

`

Total Expenditures 385,015,750$    411,772,660$    495,059,348$    83,286,688$   110,043,598$    

Other Sources/(Uses)

  Transfers In 7,356,409 7,356,409 7,356,409 - - 

  Transfers Out (7,356,409) (7,356,409) (7,356,409) - - 

  Other Sources - - - - - 

  Other Uses - - - - - 

  Restricted Contribution 100,771,548 101,962,016 101,262,016 (700,000) 490,468 

Total Sources/(Uses) 100,771,548$    101,962,016$    101,262,016$    (700,000)$    490,468$     

Net Increase/Decrease

in Fund Balance (2,176,189)$   (3,141,061)$   (3,141,061)$   -$  (964,872)$    

Beginning Fund

Balance - Adopted 2,176,190$     4,310,855$     4,310,855$     -$  2,134,665$     

Beginning Balance 2,176,190$     4,310,855$     4,310,855$     -$  2,134,665$     

Ending Fund Balance 1$    1,169,794$     1,169,794$     -$  1,169,793$     



FRESNO UNIFIED BUDGET AUGMENTATION

BOARD PRESENTATION DATE: April 21, 2021

FUND: Cafeteria Fund

Adopted Current Revised Net Change

OBJECT      ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

------------- ----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------------- ---------------------------------

APPROPRIATIONS:

1000 Certificated Salaries 0 0 0 0

2000 Classified Salaries 14,298,045 14,386,734 14,386,734 0

3000 Employee Benefits 10,932,631 10,965,290 10,965,290 0

4000 Books and Supplies 26,739,867 26,858,614 26,858,614 0

5000 Services and Other Operating 3,213,708 3,151,861 3,311,861 160,000

6000 Capital Outlay 0 0 100,000 100,000

7000 Other Outgo 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT 55,184,251 55,362,499 55,622,499 260,000

7300 INDIRECT COSTS 2,218,408 2,225,250 2,225,250 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 57,402,659 57,587,749 57,847,749 260,000

================ ============= ================ ================

REVENUES:

REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0 0 0 0

FEDERAL REVENUES 51,799,466 53,889,921 53,889,921 0

STATE REVENUES 3,208,586 3,208,586 3,208,586 0

LOCAL REVENUES 849,687 857,687 1,117,687 260,000

OTHER SOURCES 0 0 0 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL REVENUES 55,857,739 57,956,194 58,216,194 260,000

================ ============= ================ ================

Beginning Fund Balance 13,657,691 17,998,983 17,998,983 0

Change to Fund Balance (1,544,920) 368,445 368,445 0

Ending Fund Balance 12,112,771 18,367,428 18,367,428 0



FRESNO UNIFIED BUDGET AUGMENTATION

BOARD PRESENTATION DATE: April 21, 2021

FUND: County School Facility Fund

Adopted Current Revised Net Change

OBJECT      ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

------------- ----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------------- ---------------------------------

APPROPRIATIONS:

1000 Certificated Salaries 0 0 0 0

2000 Classified Salaries 920,752 920,752 920,752 0

3000 Employee Benefits 489,847 489,846 489,846 0

4000 Books and Supplies 1,712,263 1,579,317 1,579,317 0

5000 Services and Other Operating 12,175,265 28,111,290 28,111,290 0

6000 Capital Outlay 65,316,262 49,513,184 49,513,184 0

7000 Other Outgo 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT 80,614,389 80,614,389 80,614,389 0

7300 INDIRECT COSTS 0 0 0 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 80,614,389 80,614,389 80,614,389 0

================ ============= ================ ================

REVENUES:

REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0 0 0 0

FEDERAL REVENUES 0 0 0 0

STATE REVENUES 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000

LOCAL REVENUES 600,000 600,000 600,000 0

OTHER SOURCES 34,567,021 34,567,021 34,567,021 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL REVENUES 35,167,021 35,167,021 38,167,021 3,000,000

================ ============= ================ ================

Beginning Fund Balance 62,680,500 59,478,775 59,478,775 0

Change to Fund Balance (45,447,368) (45,447,368) (42,447,368) 3,000,000

Ending Fund Balance 17,233,132 14,031,407 17,031,407 3,000,000



FRESNO UNIFIED BUDGET AUGMENTATION

BOARD PRESENTATION DATE: April 21, 2021

FUND: Health Fund

Adopted Current Revised Net Change

OBJECT      ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

------------- ----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------------- ---------------------------------

APPROPRIATIONS:

1000 Certificated Salaries 0 0 0 0

2000 Classified Salaries 442,764 430,766 430,766 0

3000 Employee Benefits 223,545 250,815 250,815 0

4000 Books and Supplies 9,347 20,226 20,226 0

5000 Services and Other Operating 185,191,897 180,818,382 180,818,382 0

6000 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0

7000 Other Outgo 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0

TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT 187,867,553 183,520,189 183,520,189 0

7300 INDIRECT COSTS 0 0 0 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 187,867,553 183,520,189 183,520,189 0

================ ============= ================ ================

REVENUES:

REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0 0 0 0

FEDERAL REVENUES 0 0 0 0

STATE REVENUES 0 0 0 0

LOCAL REVENUES 183,844,001 183,850,433 183,850,433 0

OTHER SOURCES 0 0 8,000,000 8,000,000

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL REVENUES 183,844,001 183,850,433 191,850,433 8,000,000

================ ============= ================ ================

Beginning Fund Balance 34,752,026 37,002,647 37,002,647 0

Change to Fund Balance (4,023,552) 330,244 8,330,244 8,000,000

Ending Fund Balance 30,728,474 37,332,891 45,332,891 8,000,000



FRESNO UNIFIED BUDGET AUGMENTATION

BOARD PRESENTATION DATE: April 21, 2021

FUND: Defined Benefits Fund

Adopted Current Revised Net Change

OBJECT      ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

------------- ----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------------- ---------------------------------

APPROPRIATIONS:

1000 Certificated Salaries 0 0 0 0

2000 Classified Salaries 0 0 0 0

3000 Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

4000 Books and Supplies 0 0 0 0

5000 Services and Other Operating 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,350,000 350,000

6000 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0

7000 Other Outgo 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BEFORE INDIRECT 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,350,000 350,000

7300 INDIRECT COSTS 0 0 0 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,350,000 350,000

================ ============= ================ ================

REVENUES:

REVENUE LIMIT SOURCES 0 0 0 0

FEDERAL REVENUES 0 0 0 0

STATE REVENUES 0 0 0 0

LOCAL REVENUES 1,467,749 1,467,749 1,467,749 0

OTHER SOURCES 0 0 0 0

-------------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------

TOTAL REVENUES 1,467,749 1,467,749 1,467,749 0

================ ============= ================ ================

Beginning Fund Balance 10,863,706 10,874,429 10,874,429 0

Change to Fund Balance 467,749 467,749 117,749 (350,000)

Ending Fund Balance 11,331,455 11,342,178 10,992,178 (350,000)



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-7 

AGENDA SECTION:  A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Approve 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Approve Award of Bid 21-35, Jackson Elementary Multipurpose Building 
Reconstruction 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is information on Bid 21-35, for demolition of the 
existing multipurpose building (cafeteria) built in 1950 at Jackson Elementary School, and construction 
of a new facility. The new multipurpose building will include cafeteria and kitchen spaces, air 
conditioning, student restrooms, partitions for music classes and instrument storage on the stage, and 
five support space offices. A steel shade structure will be provided for use as an interim dining facility 
for the approximate ten-month construction period, and meals will be provided utilizing a specially 
designed mobile food trailer.  

The request for bids was lawfully advertised on January 7, 2021. Notifications were sent to 544 firms 
plus five construction trade publications, and the district received five responses. Bids were opened on 
March 11, 2021. Staff recommends award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder:  

BVI Construction, Inc.  (Fresno, California) $3,203,500 

The shade structure was purchased for $188,941 utilizing a Board approved piggyback contract to 
mitigate long lead times, making the total construction cost of the project $3,392,441. The tabulation is 
attached and bid specifications are available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funding in the amount of $3,203,500 is available in the Measure X 
Fund. 

PREPARED BY:  Ann Loorz, Business DIVISION:  Operational Services 
Operations Manager, Purchasing  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL:  Karin Temple, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief Operating Officer 



Bid Opening Date:   March 11, 2021 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer:   Ann Loorz

BASE BID 1 ADD ALT 1A ADD ALT 1B

JACKSON ES DECORATIVE RECOMMENDED

MPB THIN BRICK METAL FENCE TOTAL BID AWARD

CONTRACTOR CITY RECONSTRUCTION VENEER AND GATES AMOUNT AMOUNT

BVI Construction, Inc. Fresno $3,092,000 $37,600 $73,900 $3,203,500 $3,203,500

Marko Construction Group, Inc. Fresno $3,117,000 $38,000 $72,000 $3,227,000

Ardent General, Inc. Fresno $3,130,116 $58,350 $75,455 $3,263,921

Katch Environmental, Inc. Fresno $3,337,900 $36,850 $68,000 $3,442,750

Fortune/Ratliff General Contractors, Inc. Fresno $3,362,976 $37,615 $74,176 $3,474,767

Low bid determined by Base Bid plus all Add Alternate items:

Alternate bid items are permitted pursuant to Public Contract Code 20103.8, for the betterment of the project and to 

allow the District to take into consideration factors such as budget and competitive bid market. The method of determining the

low bidder is published prior to opening of the sealed bids.

Staff recommends award of $3,203,500 to BVI Construction, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Base Bid plus All Add Alternate items.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID TABULATION

BID NO.  21-35, JACKSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING RECONSTRUCTION



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-8 

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Approve Graduation Agreements for the Class of 2020 and 2021 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders are three independent contractor services 
agreements and tentative schedules for the Class of 2020 and 2021 Graduation Ceremonies.  The 
agreements include facilities, health safety, audio-visual services, staging, parking, additional seating, 
and photography to host the graduation ceremony at three main sites: McLane Stadium, Sunnyside 
Stadium, and the Paul Paul Theater (Fairgrounds).  McLane, Sunnyside, Rata/Adult Transition 
Program, and Fresno Adult School will host graduation ceremonies at their own sites.  The Class of 
2020 will be a combined (all-schools) graduation and the Class of 2021 at Bullard, Cambridge, Design 
Science, DeWolf, Duncan, Edison, Fresno, Hoover, J.E. Young, Patiño, and Roosevelt will host 
graduation at the Paul Paul Theater.  Listed below are the three contracted expenditures for: 

2019 Costs 2021 Costs 
Save Mart Center: $145,318 Paul Paul Theater: $64,627 
Saroyan Theater $1,138 FUSD Security $13,328 
McLane Stadium $2,490 Freestyle Audio $100,000 
Warnor’s Theater $9,680 Lifetouch Photos $40,500 
Security/Additional Vendors $24,397 Sunnyside Stadium Security $3,868 

Chairs/Stage $3,000 
McLane Stadium Security $3,868 
Chairs/Stage $3,000 
Security/Additional Vendors $2,000 

Total for 2019 $213,342 Total for 2021 $234,191 

The cost difference between 2019 graduation and 2021 graduation is $20,849.  This increase in cost 
is due to photos, and Jumbo Screen for family viewing for the Class of 2020 and 2021 in addition to 
facility/vendors fees for both graduating classes. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $234,191 are available in the Goal 2 budget. 

PREPARED BY: Leslie Loewen  DIVISION: Instructional Division 
Manager II, G2: Student Engagement PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3731 

CABINET APPROVAL: Kim Mecum, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief Academic Officer 



2021 High School Graduation Schedule 

DRAFT 
4/8/21 

Day Date Grad Time Practice School Location 
Ongoing ----- ----- Fresno Adult H.S. & GED On Site 

Monday May 24 11:00 AM N/A Class of 2020 – All Schools Paul Paul Theater 
Monday May 24 7:30 PM 10:30 AM Design Science Paul Paul Theater 
Tuesday June 1 7:30 PM 10:30 AM Patiño Paul Paul Theater 
Thursday June 3 9:00 AM TBD DeWolf Paul Paul Theater 
Thursday June 3 11:00 AM TBD J.E. Young Paul Paul Theater 
Thursday June 3 6:00 PM TBD Cambridge Paul Paul Theater 
Thursday June 3 8:00 PM TBD Duncan Paul Paul Theater 

Friday June 4 11:00 AM ----- Rata Rata MPR 
Friday June 4 6:00 & 8:00 PM 9:00 AM Edison Paul Paul Theater 

Monday June 7 6:00 & 8:00 PM 9:00 AM Hoover Paul Paul Theater 

Monday June 7 6:00 & 8:00 PM 9:00 AM Sunnyside Sunnyside Stadium 

Tuesday June 8 6:00 & 8:00 PM 9:00 AM Roosevelt Paul Paul Theater 

Tuesday June 8 7:30 PM 8:30 AM McLane McLane Stadium 
Wednesday June 9 6:00 & 8:00 PM 9:00 AM Bullard Paul Paul Theater 

Thursday June 10 6:00 & 8:00 PM 9:00 AM Fresno Paul Paul Theater 

July TBD 9:00 AM ----- Summer School TBD 



























































































Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-9 

AGENDA SECTION: A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Ratify  
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Ratify Grant Application to the Learning Communities for School Success 
Program 

ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Ratification is requested for a grant application to the California Department of 
Education for Learning Communities for School Success Program (LCSSP).  The goals of the LCSSP 
are to support evidence-based practices employed to keep the most vulnerable pupils in school and 
help them thrive. These programs and practices must complement and enhance the actions and 
services identified to meet the district’s goals identified in the Local Control Accountability Plan. 

Funding from the LCSSP will be used to expand and enhance Tier II and Tier III supports for students 
in need of targeted behavior, attendance, and social emotional interventions as part of the district’s 
Multi-tiered System of Support framework. 

Eight Child Welfare & Attendance Specialists will provide interventions for students with Tier II needs 
at eight elementary school sites. Services will include Tier II coordination, case management and 
evidenced-based behavior, attendance, and social emotional interventions (i.e., skill building, check 
in/check out, mentoring). 

An addition of one Behavior Intervention Specialist will provide increased intensive supports to 
Transitional Kindergarten (TK) through Kindergarten (K) students and expand existing K through third 
grade behavior interventions to fourth grade students district-wide. 

The application was submitted to California Department of Education on March 26, 2021. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  Grant requests $2,000,000 for the three-year project duration. 

PREPARED BY:  Ambra O’Connor, DIVISION: Instructional Division  
Executive Director  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3731 

CABINET APPROVAL:  Kim Mecum, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief Academic Officer       



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date:  April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-10

AGENDA SECTION:  A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Ratify 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Ratify Change Orders for the Projects Listed Below 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is information on Change Orders for the following 
projects: 

Bid 20-20, McLane High School Library Modernization 
Change Order 6 includes but may not be limited to:  Water piping revisions; water heater upgrade 
and relocation; new wall framing and foundation; replace existing terminal cans; roof repairs; 
install gyp board ceilings in rooms B104 and B105; provide credits for work removed from scope; 
and increase contract duration 55 calendar days. 

Original Contract Amount:  $     1,769,639 
Change Order(s) previously ratified: $       144,332
Change Order 6 presented for ratification: $     19,595
New Purchase Order Amount:   $     1,933,566

Bid 20-30, Roosevelt High School Cafeteria Modernization 
Change Order 4 includes but may not be limited to:  additional framing at dining room ceiling 
and storefront head; change filler at polished concrete floors; add furred walls to cover uneven 
existing plaster; perform x-ray scanning at concrete walls for added openings; add power for 
HVAC split system at Data Room and kitchen equipment; smooth existing concrete columns in 
Dining Room; and increase contract duration 67 calendar days. 

Original Contract Amount:  $    4,336,394 
Change Order(s) previously ratified: $     276,623
Change Order 4 presented for ratification: $     152,621
New Purchase Order Amount:   $   4,765,638

Bid 20-49, Juan Felipe Herrera New Elementary School 
Change Order 2 includes but may not be limited to: Conduits for future solar installation; masts 
for outdoor Wi-Fi antennae’s; new piping for PG&E gas service; additional plates for fire sprinkler 
attachments; and new inverters for site lighting emergency power. 

Original Contract Amount:  $    37,621,226 
Change Order(s) previously ratified: $           55,686
Change Order 2 presented for ratification: $         123,740
New Purchase Order Amount:   $    37,800,652



FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient Funds in the amount of $295,956 are available in the Measure X 
Fund for Bids 20-20, 20-30 and 20-49. 

PREPARED BY: Ann Loorz, Business DIVISION: Operational Services 
Operations Manager, Purchasing  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL: Karin Temple, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief Operating Officer 



.t;re:<no CHANGE ORDER 

'hoo! 1 nr 

PROJECT NAME: 
20-20 Mclane High School Library Modernization 
2727 N. Cedar Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93703 

EIM~[dl•ld•J#;l~t·II 006 

DSA File No.: 10-HB 

Application No.: I 02-117044 I 

CONTRACTOR : DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. : 
Marko construction 
1675 E. Jensen Avenue FUSD BID/CONTRACT No.: 
Fresno, CA 93725 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No.: 

The original Contract Sum was ............................................................................................................................... ,, 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ......................................................... ,. ............................... ,. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ............................................................................. , ................... .. 
The Contract Sum will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. .. 
The new contract Sum, including this Change Order will be ............ , ................................................................... .. 
The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was .............. ___ ,,, .................................................. . 
The Contract Time wlll be adjusted by ............................................................................................................................. .. 
The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order Is therefore ......................................................... .. 

18-29 

20-20 

607699 

$ 1,769,639.00 

$ 144,331.52 

$ 1,913,970.52 

$ 19,594.04 

$ 1,933,564.56 
26-Dec-20 

(55) calendar Days 
19-Feb-21 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the 
above terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order Is limited to the 
charges allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment In the Contract Sum, If on Yi and the adjustment in the Contract 
Time, if any, set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and 
Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

SIM•PBK 
7790 N. Palm Avenue 

By: 

Date: 02/18/20 

Accepted by: 

Marko Construction, Inc. 
3675 E. Jensen Avenue Fresno, 
CA93725 

By: _> .... k 'ie...f:, I y, 

Date: ?--/ 10 / 2-- I 
I 1 

Change Order Summary 
Page lofl 

Authorize, l:iy: 



ltem6-1 

ltem6-2 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Supervision as required to: Abandon all below grade cold water piping: and run an new lines above a!!illng, install 
new hose bibs and remove and replace finishes as needed. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Existlng water llnes are not suitable for use. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#10R1 

Amount of this diange Order Item: Increase $ 1,954.10 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: Increase 3 Days 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide ne~ attic-mounted water heater. Cost includes upgraded water heatel"T relief line, ceiling access hatch,, 

and attic se~lce lighting, 
REASON FO~ CHANGE: 
rO comply \'Jtth district standard for water heaters. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & 0, 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#20 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time· adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detatl 
Page 1 of 10 

Increase $ 7,654.49 
increase 3 Days 



ltem6-4 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Additional framing and footing at south bearing wall of Restroom 8102. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Plans showed typical interior framing when field conditions required new structurat wall. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & O. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#19 

Amount of this Change Order ttern: Increase $ 12,021.53 
Time adjustment by this Olange Order Item: Increase 13 Oavs 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Remove abandOned piping In the southwest corner of Textbook 8101 and cap above ceillng. Patch celling to 
match adjacent finishes. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Pipes ln conflict with new rolling shelving. Removal not includerl in contract. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & 0. 

POCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#18 

Amount of thfs Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 2 of 10 

Increase $ 643.24 
Increase O Days 



CHANGE ORDER 

;;.;4,;;;,am,u~¥,l·fiffiit4i&#@t,U,[,f,l·i4iltii#&tit,H, 
Item 6·5 

ltem6-6 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Remove existing surface mounted terminal cabinet and provide and install additional flush mounted terminal 
cabinet and gutter and reroute FA, intrusion and phone to new cabinet. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Existing terminal cans encroached in accessible walk.ways and contained abandoned wiring, 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown1 Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFl#37 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
lncrease 

3,347.97 

s Davs 

Provide power to existing exhaust fan at Unisex Restroom 8102. Provide new power pack and relay to integrate 

fan and lighting functions. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Fan power removed with removal of existing lighting. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#26 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by thls Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page3 of10 

Increase $ 
Increase 

1,834.89 
2Days 



ltem6•7 

Item 6-8 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRll'llON OF CHANGE: 
Install addltional finishes at 8123 as fo!tows: gypsum board filler belowtackboard and MDF board over gypsum 
board tnm and witemotd. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Removal of existing countertops left gap ln finishes. Additional finishes not included in contract. 

CHANGE CATEGORY; 
Designer E & 0, 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFll/28 

Amount of this Change Order item: 
Time ad]ustrnent by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 1,054,19 

fncrease 2 Days 

Provide all labor, materials and equipment required to repair several existing unSEaled roof penetrations and 
blisters. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Repairs at these penetrations not included in contract. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#26 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order ftem: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page4of10 

'i, 

Increase $ 1,536,70 

Increase O Oays 



Item 6·9 

ltem6-10 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install gypsum board, tape and texture ceiling at B104 and B105. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
No ceiling finish found under existing glue on tile. New ceiling finish not included In contract. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl#2 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

lncrl!ase $ 
Increase 

5,747.50 

o Days 

Provide credit for lOR's private office on site during construction per General Conditions. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Office not required, 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#35 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page 5 of 10 

Decrease $ (1,454.20) 
Increase O Days 



ltemG-11 

ltem6•12 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide credit for sewer replacement allowance not used during construction. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
AUowance not needed. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
N/A 

Amount of this Change Order Item: Decrease $ (7,502.54) 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: Increase O Days 

DE$l:RIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide credlt for all labor, materials and equipment not being provided for painting Mechanlca! Yard. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Painting of Mechanical Yard omitted from contract. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#33 

Amount of thls Change Order item: 
llme adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detall 
Page 6 of 10 

Decrease $ (699.20) 

Increase O Oays 



ltem6-13 

ltem&-14 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRJl'TION OF CHANGE: 
Provide credit for all labor, materials and equipment not being provided to install digital wail paper at west wall of 
8110 Reading Stacks. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Digital watlpaper omitted from contract, 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ#32 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide credit for aff labor and equipment not being provided to Install carpet. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Carpet installation omitted from contract 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
D1str1ct and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQ/134 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
11me adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page 7 o/10 

Decrease $ (1,395.19) 
Increase O Days 

Decrease $ {4,757.98) 
Increase O Days 



ltem6-l5 

ltem6•16 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provlde all labor, materials: and equipment as required to provide modified connection of header to brick and 
addlt!onal framing at door OB. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Connection of new framing to existing brick not shown in contract documents. 

CHANGE CATEGORY, 
Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
CCD#7 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Tlme adjustment b¥ this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

increase $ 2,248.93 
Increase 1 Oays 

Prov!de all labor, materials and equfpment as required to install surface mounted support brackets at Reading 
lounge countertops. Provide credlt for labor of in~wall brackets in scope. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Brackets lnciuded in scope could not be installed due to conflicts with existin_g framlng. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown1 Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFQl143 

Amount of this Change Order ltem: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page B of 10 

Increase $ 521.37 
Increase O Days 



Item 6·17 

Item 6-18 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide labor, materials, equip, to remove termite damaged wood door frame at door 09 and replace with new 
hollow metal frame. Provlde and Install hinges, weatherstripping and -sv1e£p strip at door. 
~EASON FOR CHANGE: 
Termite damage found during demolition, 

CHANGE CAnGORY: 
Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hjdden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFl#42 

Amount of this Change Order ltem: 
Tlme adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

2,962.06 
2 Days 

Provide credltfor aU labor« materials and equipment not being provided to paint a-ccesslble ~rking stalf, Tnstal! 
parking sign age and wheel b~mper. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Appropriate area not available to accommodate current accessibte parking requlrements. Parking modification to 
be addressed by others via separate site accessibility project. 
CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
11FQ#36 

Amount of this Change Ordei' Item: 
'lime adjustment by thfs Cha.nge Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page 9 of 10 

Decrease $ (3,Z99.8il 
Increase O Days 



ltem6-19 

Item 6-20 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPIION OF CHANGE: 
Repairs to District's existing public address-system located within project area. Cost below is 50% of District cost 
of repairs. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Contract documents require contractor to protect all property and be responslble for any damage, Actual cause 
of damage wa;. unable to be confirmed. Split ls cost is acceptable to Disttlct. 
CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
N/A 

Amount of this Change Order Item: Decrease $ (1,824.00) 
Time adjustment b-y this Oiange Order Item; Increase 0 Days 

DESCR.11"110N OF CHANGE: 
FUSO and Contrator each acknowledge and agree that the Contract remains In full force and effect and nothing ln 
this change order shall constitute waiver by FUSD of any or all rights It has under the Contract 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Contract time extension to accommodate minor project dose-out actMtles, 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
N/A 

Amount of this Change Order ltern: Increase $ 
Tlme adjustment by this Change Order Item: Increase 24 Days 

TOTAL CONTRACT SUM ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: INCREASE $ 19,594.04 
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page 10 of 10 

INCREASE SS DAYS 



~ 
tr:'resno lJ_nifi~·d 

Schoo] Dist net 
CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: 
Cafeteria Modernization at Roosevelt High School 
4250 E. Tulare Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93702 

CHANGE.ORDER No.: - 004 

DSA File No. : 10-H8 

Application No.: I 02-117599 I 

CONTRACTOR : 
BMY Construction Group Inc. 
5485 E. Olive Ave . 

Fresno, CA 93727 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. : 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. : 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No. : 

The original Contract Sum was .......................... .......................... .............. ..................... .. .................. ............ ........ .. 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders .......................................................................................... .. 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ...................................... ..... ....... .............. ... ........ ............. ......... .. 

The Contract Sum will be adjusted by ............................................................................................................................... . 

The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be ............... .. .................................... ...................... ..... .. 

The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was ....... ................. ... ........... .... ................... ...................... .. 

The Contract Time will be adjusted by ............................................................................................................................. .. 

The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore ......................................................... .. 

1703 

20-30 

607752 

$ 4,336,394.00 

$ 276,622.28 

$ 4,613,016.28 

$ 152,621.00 

$ 4,765,637.28 

31-Dec-20 

(67) Calendar Days 

8-Mar-21 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the 
above terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the 
charges allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract 
Time, if any, set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and 

Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

T AM+CZ Architects, INC. 
5650 N. Fresno St. #110 

Fresno,illill~wj-

ARCH~ 

By: IR.od reas7-

Date: e M~ /-t,J t ( 
I I 

Accepted by: 

BMY Construction Group Inc. 

5485 E. Olive Avenue 

Fresno, CA 93727 

:!:✓ACTOR~ 
i/4AQ)~ 

By: Eric Bower 

Date: 

Change Order Summary 

Page 1 of 1 



r{? 
~ Fresno Unif i<'d 

School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

Item 4-1 

Item 4-2 

Item 4-3 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide additional framing at dining room ceiling to transition from existing ceiling framing to new suspended ceiling. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Existing framing not suitable for connection of new T-Bar. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

12,687.00 

10 Days 

Provide additional framing at storefront head detail to provide pocket for new drapes. Add t -bar ceiling and upgrade 

storefront system to medium weight mullions. 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Existing ceiling removed to provide access for new conduit runs. T-bar ceil ing added to transition from storefront 

system to added drape pocket. Storefront material change required during deferred approval at DSA. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

CCD007 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

50,562.00 

20 Days 

Additional work at polished concrete floors to remove standard concrete filler and replace with tinted 

epoxy. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
After removeing the flooring the existing concrete floor had white spots that needed to be toned down in color to 

look better. 
CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Page 1 of 6 

Increase $ 
Increase 

20,761.00 

S Days 



~ 
~ Fresno Uni lit d 

School 1 )ist rict 
CHANGE ORDER 

Item 4-4 

Item 4-5 

Item 4-6 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase door height and provide double acting plastic laminate gate at door between Faculty Dining and serving area. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Height increase to allow for tall equipment to access serving area. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

1,277.00 

O Days 

Add drywall and finsih to existing east wall of Dining Room to cover uneven plaster. Add 2-1/2" stud framing and 

drywall at west wall of dining to cover exposed conduits. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Gyp board was added to clean up the rough texture on the walls and cover holes. Due to the size of conduit increase 

the thichness of the furred walls. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Raiseexisting manhole to grade. Install 4" grade ring and poured concrete collar. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Existing manhole cover was discovered under existing grade. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Page 2 of 6 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

29,902.00 

10 Days 

1,757.00 

D Days 



(ef 
~ Fn:•sno Uni ficd 

School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

Item 4-7 

Item 4-8 

Item 4-8 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide concrete wall scanning and wall cutting for openings required in existing concrete walls. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Openings in the existing concrete walls are required for new duct work and for door openings raised for equipment 

access. 
CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide furring on north wall of Storage Room 15. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Cover exposed conduits on back side of concrete wall. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFQOlO 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Add five cameras and relocate two cameras. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

10,283.00 

a Days 

1,152.00 

0 Days 

Increased security monitoring of the exterior areas surrounding the cafeteria requested by District staff. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFQOll 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Page 3 of 6 

Increase $ 
Increase 

5,846.00 

0 Days 



(ef 
hT'SIH) Unified 
School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

Item 4-7 

Item 4-7 

Item 4-7 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide tapered insulation on canopy roof. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Tapered insulation added to provide a slight slope to get water off the canopy roof. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFI 109 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Supply power to mini split unit on Data Room roof. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Power for mini split not shown on contract documents. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0 . 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl106 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

1,530.00 

0 Days 

2,544.00 

o Days 

Provide cost to supply new breakers and wire to accommodate the new steamers with the power requirements the 

District needs. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Power requiremnts for the steamers not compatable with the power to the site. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFI 108 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

2,775.00 

7 Days 



~ i Frt>sno Uni!icd 
School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

Item 4-7 

Item 4-7 

Item 4-8 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide new Sub Panel M2 next to Panel Ml with 24 spaces. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Additional breaker space required to accommodate District equipment. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFI 107.1 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

1,891.00 
10 Days 

Skim coat 12 existing concrete columns in Dining Room with drywall compound and sand smooth for paint . 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Due to the surface condition of the existing columns it was determined that adding aditional finish work was required 

to improve the look of the columns. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide and install 5 PVC Boots at conduits from Telecom Room to Cafeteria. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

District requested rerouting existing conduits to cleanup the wall of the Cafeteria. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Page S of 6 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

7,256.00 

s Days 

1,100.00 

0 Days 
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School District 

Item 4-9 DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

CHANGE ORDER 

Change can light fixtures in storage room 28 ceiling to surface mounted fixtures. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Depth of existing rafters are not deep enough for can fixtures. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of thls Change Order Item : 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

TOTAL CONTRACT SUM ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: 
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: 

Page 6 of 6 

Increase $ 
Increase 

INCREASE 
INCREASE 

1,298.00 

0 Days 

$ 152,621.00 
67 DAYS 



CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: 002 
Juan Felipe Herrera Elementary School 

DSA File No. : 10-48 

Application No. : I 02-117109 I 

CONTRACTOR: 
Davis Moreno Construction, Inc. 

4720 N. Blythe 

Fresno CA 93722 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. : 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. : 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No. : 

The original Contract Sum was .......... .... ............ ............ ............................................................ .. ... .. .... .......... .. ..... . 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ................. ................................................................... .. .. .. 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ................................................. .. .... ....... ........ ..... ............ ........ .. 
The Contract Sum will be adjusted by ... ... ............. ........................................ ........................................... ...... ................ .. 

The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order wil l be ................................... .. ...... .. ..... , ...... .... .... ... ......... . .. 

The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was .... .. .... .... ..... ....... .............. ... ...... ................................ .. 

The Contract Time will be adjusted by ....................................................................................................................... .. ... . 

The new Contract Completion date, including t his Change Order is therefore ............ ......... .............. .......... .......... .. 

1749 

20-49 

608393 

$ 37,621,226.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

55,685.18 

37,676,911.18 

123,739.06 

37,800,650.24 

3/1/2022 
(0) Calendar Days 

3/1/20200 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish al/ labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the 
above terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the 

charges allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract 
Time, if any, set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and 

Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Darden Architects, Inc. 

6790 N. West Avenue 

Fresno, CA 93711 

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: 

~ '\___'..,_-

By: 
Hi ICO111O J, H0IIU 

Date: 3/3/2021 

Accepted by: 

Davis Moreno Const. Inc 

4720 N. Blythe 

Fresno CA 93722 

CONTRACTOR: 

By:•~~5) 

Date: _ _ 3_.../-'-' 7 ...... / ...... 2."""u__,_L"'-\,___ 

Change Order Summary 

Page 1 of 1 

Authorized by: 
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CHANGE ORDER 

Item 2-1 

Item 2-2 

Item 2-3 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide conduit for solar and security cameras from electrical service yard and data room to site parking lot 

location. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

To provide utility access for solar and security cameras to prevent future demolition of new hardscapes 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFP-05 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Weatherization of portables stored on site 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Preserve District portable buildings from inclement weather damage 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFP-06 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide required fire sprinkler coverage at Storage Room A132 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Upright fire protection coverage not shown in project documents 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl-109 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 1 of 4 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

28,138.81 

0 Days 

1,787.71 

0 Days 

2,247.00 

0 Days 



Item 2-4 

Item 2-5 

Item 2-6 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
Provide new 125 amp electrical pane, labeled "PBL9" In Room B214 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Electrical panel in Room B124 not in contract scope due to mislabeling in contract documents 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 
Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFl-150 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

1,419.35 

o Days 

Provide three 6' masts, roof penetrations and data cable for District supplied exterior Wi-Fi antennas. Terminate 

cable in nearest IDF and leave a 10' coil at each mast. Masts to be located north and east walls of Bldg A and west 

wall of Bldg B. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 
Location change requested to maximize signal and allow for service area 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFl-103 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

4,499.13 

o Days 

Provide PG&E gas piping from main in Church Ave to new riser location. Cost does not include contract trenching 

scope called for in contract documents 
REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Trenching for pipe Installation by other was included in contract documents. Drawings showing gas piping and 

backfill onsite and all work in Church Ave were inadvertently omitted from contract documents. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & O. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 
RFP-08 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 2 of 4 

Increase $ 
Increase 

SS,462.05 

D Days 
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Item 2-7 

Item 2-8 

Item 2-9 

~ I I I : i i '. , l I 
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DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide 271 angle brackets for attachment of fire sprinkler to metal deck 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Incorrect bracket delineated in project documents 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl~071 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Delete hollow metal door and frame B139a in Data Room B139. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

CHANGE 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Multiple door access not required to Data Room, provide more wall space. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFP-07 

Amount of this Change Order Item; 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Building A - Mechanical Room A128B, delete hard lid ceiling 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Hard lid ceiling not required in space and conflicts with mechanical ducts 

CHANGE CATEGORY; 

District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl-191 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page3of4 

Decrease $ 
Increase 

Increase $ 
Increase 

ORDER 

19,888.13 

0 Days 

(1,290.96} 

O Days 

433.92 

0 Days 
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Item 2-10 

Item 2-11 

Item 2-12 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Add a dedicated 3/4" conduit from the Fire Alarm Control Panel to the Fire Alarm Annunciator 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Installation of notification (NAC) and audio conductors in separate conduits, to reduce potential interference, 

recommended by installing contractors. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District requested change. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl-202 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item : 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

3,195.66 

0 Days 

In Building A, Multi-Purpose Room, revise platform assembly subfloor from concrete structural panels to 3/4" T&G 

plywood . Add one layer of gyp board to under platform storage for fire rating. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Subfloor compatibility with maple wood strip flooring attachment 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFP-03 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Supp ly and install two inverters to electrically feed all emergency site lighting 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Decrease $ 
Increase 

(1,573.28) 

0 Days 

Battery backup for emergency site lighting, as shown in contract documents, is not compatible with site light 

fixtures and required inverters 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFl-077 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Increase $ 

Increase 

9,531.54 

0 Days 

TOTAL CONTRACT SUM ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: INCREASE $ 123,739.06 
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: INCREASE O DA VS 

Page 4 of 4 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date:  April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM A-11

AGENDA SECTION:  A 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Ratify 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Ratify the Filing of Notices of Completion 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders are Notices of Completion for the following 
projects, which have been completed according to plans and specifications:   

Bid 20-20, McLane High Library Modernization 

For Information Only 
Original contract amount: $  1,769,639 
Change Order(s) previously ratified: $     163,926 
Contract amount:  $  1,933,565 

Bid 21-08, Sunnyside High School Stadium Turf Installation 

For Information Only 
Original contract amount: $  1,310,000 
Change Order(s) previously ratified: $       80,010 
Contract amount:  $  1,390,010 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Retention funds are released in accordance with contract terms and California 
statutes. 

PREPARED BY: Ann Loorz, Business DIVISION: Operational Services 
Operations Manager, Purchasing  PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL: Karin Temple, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief Operating Officer 



NO FEE REQUIRED 

No Fee for recording in accordance with California 
Government Code Sections 6103 and 27383 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Fresno Unified School District 
Purchasing Department 
4498 N. Brawley Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93722 

2021-0037532 
FRESNO County Recorder 
Paul Dlctos, CPA 

Friday, Mar 05, 2021 10:12:49 AM 

CONFORMED COPY 
Copy of document recorded. 
Has not been compared with original. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION (AND ACCEPTANCE} 

Notice pursuant to Civil Code Section 9204 must be filed within 15 days after completion. 

Notice is hereby given that: 

1. The undersigned is owner or corporate officer of the owner if the interest or estate stated below in the
property hereinafter described:

2. The full name of the owner is FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

3. The full address of the owner is 2309 Tulare Street, Fresno, California 93721

4. The nature of the interest or estate of the owner is: IN FEE

(If other than "In Fee" an insert, for example, "Purchase under contract of Purchase", "or lease") 

5. A work of improvement on the property hereinafter described was accepted/completed on February 19,

2021. The work done was Mclane High School Library Modernization Bid No. 20-20.

This determination of acceptance/completion shall not be construed as a waiver of the undersigned owner's rights

to enforce anv provision of the contract accepted/completed. including but not limited to requiring anv and all punch

list, testing, startup, commissioning, or other contract work to be performed in its entirety in accordance with the

Contract Documents. which rights ore expresslv reserved bv the undersigned owner.

6. The Name of the contractor, if any, for such work of improvement was:
Marko Construction Group, Inc. 3675 E. Jensen Ave., Fresno, CA 93725 

{IF NO CONTRACTOR FOR WORK OR IMPROVEMENT AS A WHOLE, INSERT "NONE") 
April 16, 2020 

(DATE OF CONTRACT) 

7. The property on which said work of improvement was completed is in the City of Fresno, County of
Fresno, State of California, and is described and the address is as follows:
Mclane High School 2727 N. Cedar Ave., Fresno, CA 93703 DSA No.: 02-117044 

Date: March 4, 2021

�"�� Fresno Unified S h al Distrit'.t 
VERIFICATION 

I, the undersigned say: I am the Executive Director of Purchasing the declarant of the foregoing notice of 
completion (and acceptance); I have read said notice of completion (and acceptance) and know the contents 
thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on March 4, 2021 at Fresno, 
erations Manager 



NO FEE REQUIRED 

No Fee for recording in accordance with California 
Government Code Sections 6103 and 27383 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Fresno Unified School District 

Purchasing Department 

4498 N. Brawley Avenue 

Fresno, CA 93722 

2021-0032202 
FRESNO County Recorder 
Paul Diclos, CPA 

Thursday, Feb 25, 2021 10:41:50 AM 

CONFORMED COPY 
Copy of document record�d. 
Has not been compared w1th original. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION (AND ACCEPTANCE) 

Notice pursuant to Civil Code Section 9204 must be filed within 15 days after completion. 

Notice is hereby given that: 

1. The undersigned is owner or corporate officer of the owner if the interest or estate stated below in the

property hereinafter described:

2. The full name of the owner is FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

3. The full address of the owner is 2309 Tulare Street, Fresno, California 93721

4. The nature of the interest or estate of the owner is: IN FEE

(If other than "In Fee" an insert, for example, "Purchase under contract of Purchase", "or lease") 

5. 

6. 

A work of improvement on the property hereinafter described was accepted/completed on February 8. 2021. 

The work done was Sunnyside High School Stadium Turf Installation, Bid No. 21-08. 
This determination of acceptance/completion shall not be construed as a waiver of the undersigned owner's rights 

to enforce any provision of the contract occepted/completed, including but not limited to requiring any and all punch 

list, testing, startup, commissioning, or other contract work to be performed in its entirety in accordance with the 

Contract Documents, which rights are expressly reserved by the undersigned owner. 

The Name of the contractor, if any, for such work of improvement was: 
Valley Precision Grading, Inc. 3330 Luyung Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 

(IF NO CONTRACTOR FOR WORK OR IMPROVEMENT AS A WHOLE, INSERT "NONE") 
October 8, 2020 

(DATE OF CONTRACT) 

7. The property on which said work of improvement was completed is in the City of Fresno, County of

Fresno, State of California, and is described and the address is as follows:

DSA No.: n a 

Date: February 24, 2021 

VERIFICATION 

I, the undersigned say: I am the Executive Director of Purchasing the declarant of the foregoing notice of 

completion (and acceptance); I have read said notice of completion (and acceptance) and know the contents 

thereof; the same is true of my own knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on February 24, 2021 at Fresno, 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM B-12

AGENDA SECTION: B 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Discuss/Ratify 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Opportunity for Public Disclosure and Ratification of the 2019-2022 Negotiated 
Collective Bargaining Agreement between Fresno Unified School District and International Association 
of Machinists and Aerospace Workers 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: In accordance with Government Code 3547.5, all major provisions of collective 
bargaining agreements are to be presented at a public meeting of the public-school employer before 
the employer enters into written agreement with an exclusive representative.  Included in the Board 
binders is a copy of the 2019-2022 Tentative Agreement between Fresno Unified School District and 
International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: The estimated cost is included in the disclosure agreement. 

PREPARED BY: Brian Christensen, DIVISION: Human Resources 
Administrator 

PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3548 
CABINET APPROVAL: Paul Idsvoog,  SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations 
Paul Idsvoog 











Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM B-13 

AGENDA SECTION: B 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Discuss 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Present and Discuss Student Voice Collaborative for the 2020/21 School Year 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders the Superintendent and Student Voice 
Collaborative will provide an update regarding their progress around the concerns that were discussed 
collectively during the February 10, 2021 meeting with Superintendent Dr. Robert G. Nelson, as well 
as with the Board of Trustees on February 17, 2021. In addition, a summary of the meeting held on 
April 14, 2021 with Superintendent Dr. Robert G. Nelson will be provided. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Edgar Pelayo, Teresa Zamora, DIVISION: Equity and Access 
and Lisa Nichols PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3471 

CABINET APPROVAL: Lindsay Sanders, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief of Equity and Access 
Lindsay Sanders  
Lindsay Sanders (Mar 29, 2021 08:23 PDT) 

https://fresnounified.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAkyrGru1u1zTgoKo2w5YoDhP7N95EVm_h
https://fresnounified.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAkyrGru1u1zTgoKo2w5YoDhP7N95EVm_h


Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM B-14 

AGENDA SECTION:  B 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Discuss 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT:  Present and Discuss Introduction to Attendance Boundary Adjustments 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Staff will present an introduction to the evaluation and development of 
recommendations for potential school attendance boundary adjustments. Topics include the 
relationship of school boundaries to feeder progression, objectives and considerations in the 
development of boundary adjustment recommendations, boundary adjustments implemented since 
2013/14, concerns and challenges from past boundary adjustment recommendation processes, and 
the targeted timeline for future boundary creation/adjustment recommendations.  

This is an informational presentation only. No boundary adjustments are recommended at this time due 
to complexities of enrollment projection modeling in a distance learning environment, and the objective 
to avoid potential disruption to families during this challenging period.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  There is no fiscal impact to the district. 

PREPARED BY:  Karin Temple, Chief DIVISION:  Operational Services 
Operating Officer   PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL:  Karin Temple, SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 
Chief Operating Officer 



REVISED 

APRIL 16, 2021 

Fresno Unified School District 

Board Agenda Item 

Board Meeting Date: April 21, 2021 AGENDA ITEM B-15

AGENDA SECTION: B 
(A – Consent, B – Discussion, C – Receive, Recognize/Present) 

ACTION REQUESTED: Discuss 
(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive, etc.) 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Present and Discuss the 2021/22 Strategic Budget Development 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: The 2021/22 Governor’s Proposed Budget was released on January 08, 2021. 

The Board of Education has discussed the Governor’s proposal and the potential impacts on Fresno 

Unified, as well as the strategic budget development process, at the following Board of Education 

meetings: 

• January 20, 2021 • February 17, 2021 • March 17, 2021

• February 03, 2021 • March 10, 2021 • April 07, 2021

On April 21, 2021, staff and the Board will continue budget development discussions including the 

following: 

• Updated information regarding the 2021/22 Governor’s Proposed Budget

• The specific impact to Fresno Unified School District

• The budget goals in connection with the Board adopted policies

• Preliminary recommendations for 2021/22 budget planning:

• After School

• Curriculum & Instruction

• Extended Day

• GATE, IB, AP

• Library Services

• Student Engagement

• Teacher Development

• Technology Services

• Visual and Performing Arts

• Availability of draft Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP)

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Not available at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Kim Kelstrom DIVISION: Administrative Services 

Executive Officer PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-6226 

CABINET APPROVAL: Santino Danisi SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 

Chief Financial Officer 
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